BOROUGH OF COOPERSBURG LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 686

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET FOR THE BOROUGH OF COOPERSBURG FOR THE FISCAL YEAR JANUARY 1 – DECEMBER 31, 2024.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Coopersburg recognizes the need to annually develop and implement a financial plan and budget; and

WHEREAS, an annual budget is required by 8 Pa.C.S.A. Section 1310; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Coopersburg prepared an annual estimate of revenues and expenses at least thirty (30) days prior to passing its annual budget, and maintained a copy thereof, together with proposed changes thereto, on file with the Borough Manager to be available for public inspection; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Coopersburg at three (3) duly advertised public meetings held October 3, 2023, October 17, 2023, and November 21, 2023 gave due and careful consideration to all of its anticipated revenues and expenses for fiscal year 2024 and determined that its final budget, including its anticipated real estate tax rate and sewer usage fees, for fiscal year 2024 is fair, just, equitable and fiscally responsible; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Code of the Commonwealth Of Pennsylvania requires that the budget be adopted in the form of an Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, notice of the proposed adoption of this Ordinance was duly published; and

WHEREAS, the rate of taxation equals a rate of \$0.54 per \$100 of assessed value;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by Borough Council of the Borough of Coopersburg at a duly advertised public meeting that the approved budget as passed on November 21, 2023, be and is hereby adopted on the 19th day of December 2023.

BOROUGH OF COOPERSBURG

Date: December 19, 2023

By:	
Dick	Poot,
Presi	dent Borough Council

ATTEST:

By: _____ Timothy Paashaus, Borough Manager

AND NOW, this 19th day of December 2023, the foregoing Ordinance is <u>APPROVED</u>.

By:	
Gary Hovis,	
Mayor	